

LISTED ON: 01.07.2016

BEFORE COURT NO: 11

ITEM NO: 10

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 9792/2016

GURCHARAN SINGH ...PETITIONER  
VERSUS  
JATINDERBIR SINGH & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 18.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

The main grievance appears to be that in calculating the amounts payable under the Voluntary Retirement Scheme (VRS), the ex-gratia factor was not taken note of.

The respondents are directed to file their response to the petition within four weeks, particularly referring to this grievance.

Personal appearance of the respondents is dispensed with for the time being."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice returnable on 01.07.2016 was issued to both the respondents on 02.05.2016 by registered A.D. Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has on 24.06.2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 and counter affidavit is being circulated herewith. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received from respondent No. 1 so far.

Service is not complete on respondent No. 1.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 27<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:  
Mr. Harsh Parashar, Adv.  
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**